
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

RECEIVED 
NO~ -· 1997 ~ I / 

MBMQRABI21lM 

November 6, 1997 

FPJ!,: ifirds/R~ 
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPOR~ING (BAYO) , 

~~) OF WATER & WASTEWATER In(~~· ~ FUTJJ 
DIVISION OF LBGAL SERVICES (VACCARCJY ~....- \~fV../' 
DOCKET NO. 168~3·-WS GULF tn'ILITY COMPANY 
INVESTIGATION OF RATES FOR POSSIBLE OVEREAR.NINGS 

DOCKBT MO • ., II ]3·-- - GULF tn'ILITY COMPANY - APPLICATION 
FOR AN INCREASE IN WASTEWATER RATES AND CHARGES, AND A 
DECREASE IN WATER RATES AND CHARGES . 

COUNTY: LBB 

11/18/97 - REGULAR AGENDA - POST HEARING DECISION -
PARTICIPATION IS LIMITED TO COMMISSIONERS AND STAFF 

CRITICAL DATES : NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:\PSC\WAW\WP\960329WS.REC 
ORAL ARGUMENT WAS NOT REQUESTED 

This recommendation completely replaces the 
recommendation filed on September 3, 1997 . 

DOCUMEN T N l'~ gE R -DATE 

t t 4 6 9 NOV -6 fn 
FPSC - R E C 0~0S/ RE PORT ING 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Gulf Utility Company (Gulf or utility) is a Class A utility 
which serves approximately 7,040 water and 2,435 wastewater 
customers in Lee County, Florida . The utility is located in a 
water use caution area as designated by the South Florida Water 
Management District (SWFWMD) . Rate base was last established for 
Gulf's wastewater facilities by Order No . 20272, issued November 7, 
1988, in Docket No. 880308-SU. Rate base for water facilities was 
last established by Order No. 24735, issued July 1, 1991, in Docket 
No. 900718-WU. 

By Order No . PSC-96-0501 - FOF-WS, issued April 11, 1996, in 
Docket No . 960234-WS, the Commission initiated an overearnings 
investigation and held $353,492 in annual water revenues subject to 
refund. As noted by that order, the overearnings investigation has 
been combined with this rate proceeding . 

On June 27, 1996, Gulf filed an appl i cation for an increase in 
wastewater rates, approval of a decrease in water rates, and 
approval of service availability charges . The minimum filing 
requirements (MFRs) were satisfied on August 23, 1996, which was 
established as the official filing date pursuant to Section 
367.083, Florida Statutes. The utility's requested test year for 
interim purposes is the historical year ended December 31 , 1995. 
The requested test year for final rates is the projected year 
ending December 31, 1996. 

By Order No. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS, issued October 28, 1996, the 
Commission suspended Gulf's proposed rates, approved interim 
wastewater rates subject to refund, and granted the utility's 
request to reduce its water rates and held additional water 
revenues subject to refund. The Prehearing Conference was held o n 
February 17, 1997. The technical and c ustomer hearings were held 
on March 5 and 6, 1997 at the Elks Club o f Bonita Springs in Bonita 
Spring s, Florida. 

By Order No . PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS, issue d July 15, 1997 (F i nal 
Order), the Commission approved final wate r and wastewater rates 
and charges for Gulf. On July 30, 1997, Gulf timely filed a Motion 
Fo r Reconsideration of Order No. PSC-97-084 7-FOF-WS. Gulf also 
filed a Motion to Release Escrow Funds on July 30, 1997 . OPC f ile d 
a response to the Motion For Reconsideratio n on Aug ust 11, 199 7, 
after an extension of time appro ve d by the Commiss ion. On 
September 18, 1997, Gulf f i led a Request for Administrative Notice 
f o r a letter provided by an engineering firm to suppor t the i n-

2 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

service time frame for the one million gallon reject holding tank. 
This recommendation addresses Gulf's Request for Administrative 
Notice, the Motion for Reconsideration and the Motion to Release 
Escrow Funds, and OPC' s response to Gulf's Motion for 
Reconsideration. 

On September 25, 1997, staff initially filed its 
recommendation addressing Gulf's motions. Subsequently, staff 
requested that the recommendation be deferred fr om t he October 7, 
1 997 Agenda Conference, due t o a reque st from the Cha irman' s o ffice 
t o all divisions to limit the number of items on the Oc tober 7 
agenda. On October 8, 1997, Gulf filed a Notice of Specific Errors 
In Staff Memorandum of September 25, 1997 . Gulf's notice did not 
request Commission action. On October 30, 1997, OPC filed a Notice 
of Specific Errors in Gulf Utility Company's Notice of Specific 
Errors in Staff Memorandum of September 25, 1997, in which OPC 
requests that the Commission disregard Gulf's notice. Staff has 
made no recommendation regarding the parties' not i ces . Ne ither 
filing is contemplated by Commi s sio n rule. As suc h, staf f believes 
that both filings are improper and should not be considered. 

3 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSQE 1: Should Gulf's Request for Administrative Notice be 
granted? 

RICCHCINDM'ION: No. (VACCARO) 

STAFF NQLJSIS : On September 18, 1997, Gulf filed a Request for 
Administrative Notice, in which it requests that the Commission 
take administrative notice of a letter provided by an engineering 
firm which purports to set forth the time period in which Gulf's 
one million gallon reject holding tank will reach start-up and be 
fully operational. Gulf has requested reconsideration of the 
Commission's decision to exclude this tank from rate base, as 
discussed in Issue No. 4. As grounds for its request, Gulf alleges 
that the facts stated in the letter should be administratively 
noticed, "because they are capable of accurate and ready 
determination by the Commission and staff," as provided in Section 
90.202(12), Florida Statutes. 

Section 90.202(12), Florida Statutes, provides that the 
following may be administratively noticed: 

Facts that are not subject to dispute because 
they are capable of accurate and ready 
determination by resort to sources who•• 
accuracy cannot be queationed . (Emphasis 
added.) 

Examples of such facts are the exchange rate between American and 
Canadian currency and whether or not a specific loc ation falls 
within county boundaries. ~ MacDonald y. International Chemalloy 
Corporation, 473 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) ; and Liberty Mutual 
Insurance Company y. Magee, 389 So . 2d 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980), 
respectively. These examples are facts which do not require formal 
proof because they are indisputable. Staff does not believe that 
the start-up and operational dates of a ho lding tank are the types 
of facts contemplated by the statute. Further, in t he Ma c Qooald 
case, the Court held that a letter from counsel was not sufficient 
authority to base judicial notice on the American/Canad~an exc hange 
rate. 473 So. 2d at 761. Likewise, staff does not believe that 
the letter provided by Gulf is sufficient author it y upo n whi c h to 
base administrative notice of the facts alleged . 

Staff also n o tes that pursuant to Section 
Statutes, "[a)uthentication or identificat i on 

4 

90. 901, Florida 
o f evidence is 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

required as a condition prec edent to its admissibility." Gulf has 
no t provided a witness to authenticate the letter in question and, 
at any rate, the record in this Docket is closed, barring inclusion 
of any new evidence. Based on the foregoing, the Commission should 
deny Gulf's Request for Admi nistrative Notice. 

5 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSQI 2: Should the Commission reconsider Order No. PS~-97-0847-

FOF-WS based on Gulf's assertion that the order violates the "end 
result doctrine?" 

RICOMMINDA;IQH: No, the Commission should not reconsider Order No. 
PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS based on Gulf's assertion that it violates the 
"end result doctrine." (VACCARO) 

STArr AMALXSIS: In its Motion for Reconsideration Gulf requests 
that the Commission reconsider its Final Order on the basis that 
the Commission's order does not consider the effects it will have 
on the financial integrity of the utility, and, therefore, ignores 
the "end result doctrine." Citing Federal Power Commission y. Hope 
Natural Gas, 320 U.S. 591, 602 (1944), Gulf states that "the end 
result doctrine establishes the constitutional principle that rates 
which do not 'enable the company to operate successfully, to 
maintain its financial integrity, to attract ~apital and to 
compensate investors for the risk assumed' result in an unlawful 
confiscation of the utility's property." Gulf further states that 
"the end result doctrine applies in every rate case to determine 
whether just and reasonable rates have been set." Gulf cites, 
among others, the following cases in support of its statement: 
Tamaroa Homeowners Association. Inc. v. Tamaroa Utilities. Inc., 
460 So. 2d 347, 353 (Fla. 1984); Westwood Lake. Inc. y. Dade 
County, 264 So. 2d 7, 9 (Fla. 1972). 

In its motion, Gulf provided an Affidavit of Mr. James Moore, 
President of Gulf, which allegedly details the effect which the 
Final Order will have on the utility. In summary, the Affidavit 
provides that Gulf will not have a sufficient return to provide 
confidence in the financial integrity of the business, maintain its 
credit, and attract capital on reasonable terms. Gulf also states 
that "[t] he end result of the Final Order is that there is 
inadequate revenue from utility operations to pay bond interest on 
Gulf's outstanding debt securities." Finally, Gulf states that 
the Commission has set rates which are $438,037 less than it 
requested; therefore, the Commission has set rates which are not 
fair, just and reasonable. 

In its response to Gulf's motion, OPC agrees with the holdings 
of the cases cited by Gulf. However, OPC asserts that the 
hardships alleged in Mr. Moore's affidavit, are due to the issuance 
of excessive debt in 1988. OPC states that Mr. Moore t estified at 
hearing that the utility borrowed $10,000,000 in 1988, yet it was 

6 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

not required to borrow this much money. (TR 578) OPC further 
states that on cross-examination, Mr. Moore conceded that the 
amount of Industrial Development Revenue Bo nds issued by the 
utility was a decision made by the utility, no t c ustome rs. (TR 579) 
Likewise, Mr. Moore admitted that the losses sustained because of 
these bonds were the result of management de c isions, not cust ome r 
or developer decisions. (TR 579-580) OPC a s serts that the loss 
depicted in Attachment 1 to Mr. Moore's Affidavit is due solely t o 
the issuance of bonds which greatly exceeded the capital 
requirements of the utility. OPC concludes that a loss sustained 
by the company's excessive debt should be sustained by the utili t y, 
not the customers, and Gulf's Motion for Recons i de ra t i o n sho uld be 
denied . 

The standard for determini ng whether rec onsideration i s 
appropriate is set forth in Piamond Cab Company o f Miami y. King, 
146 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1962). In Piamond Cab, the Co urt held that 
the purpose for a petition for rec onsideration is t o br i ng to an 
agency's attention a point of fact or law which was overlooked or 
which the agency failed to consider when it rendered its order in 
the first instance, and it is not intended as a p rocedure f o r 
rearguing the case merely because the losing party disag ree s with 
the judgment. ~. at 891. In Stewart Bonded Wareho use y, Beyis, 
2 94 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1974), the Court held that a petition for 
rec onsideration should be based upon specific factual matters set 
forth in the record and susceptible to review . Staff has applied 
these standards in its analysis o f Gulf 's Mvt i on fo r 
Reconsideration. 

Staff agrees with the holdings in the case law cited by Gulf, 
but staff does not agree with the applicability of the c ases to the 
instant situation. According to these cases, end resul ts are rates 
which are just and reasonable. Staff believes that the Commissio n 
is well aware of its obligation to set just, reasonable a nd 
compensatory rates under Section 367 . 081(2) (a), Florida Statu~es. 
By Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF- WS ( the Final Order), t he Commi ssi o n 
approved rates that would allow the u t i li ty the opport unit y t o ea rn 
a 9 . 20 % r ate of return on its i nve stmen t and t o r ecover its allowed 
l e ve l o f expenses . The Commissio n fully considered all evidence 
presented and found that the final rates were just, fair and 
reasonable. It is apparent from Gulf's arguments that it i s mere ly 
diss~tisfied with the outcome of the hearing . The refo r e , Gulf's 
argume nts are inappropriate for rec onsideratio n unde r the Diamond 
~ case. Furthermore, staff notes that Gulf inappropriately 

7 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

relies on Mr. Moore's Affidavit and attac hme nt, neither of whi c h 
are a part of the record in this case. ~ Stewart Bonded 
Warehouse y, Bevis, 294 So . 2d 315 (Fla . 1974) . Accordingly, staff 
believes that the Commission should not reconside r Gulf's motion. 

Further, staff agrees with OPC that Gulf's excessive debt is 
not the responsibility of the ratepayers. The Commission cor r ectly 
allowed the utility to collect interest on its rate base o nly, and, 
therefore, did not make a mistake of fa c t or law. Based on the 
foregoing, the Commiss ion shou ld deny Gulf's Mo tion f or 
Reconsideration. 

8 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUI 3: If the Commission approves Gulf's Motion for 
Reconsideration, should it authorize Gulf to collect the difference 
between its interim and final rates in the form of a surcharge from 
those customers who received service during the interim period? 

RECCMmlfl)A'l'ION: No. (VACCARO) 

STArr ANALYSIS: In its Motion For Reconsideration, Gulf requests 
the Commission to authorize it to collect the difference between 
its interim and final rates in the form of a surcharge from 
customers who received service during the interim period, if the 
Commission approves Gulf's Motion. In support of its request, Gulf 
states that if its Motion is approved, Gulf's revenue requirement 
for water will be greater than the revenue allowed for interim 
rates. Gulf alleges that, under case law, "utility companies must 
be allowed to recoup through a surcharge revenue def i c iencies 
caused by interim rates set lower than final rates." rn s upport of 
its argument, Gulf cites Soythern States Utilities. Inc. v. florida 
Public Service Commission, 22 Fla. L. Weekly Dl492 (Fla. 1st DCA 
June 17, 1997) citing GTE y. Clark, 668 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 1996) . 

In its response to Gulf's Motion, OPC states that the 
utility's request should be denied. OPC states that Gulf 
misconstrues the Court's finding in Southern States . Further, OPC 
states that the Commission's rules and the Florida Stat~tes pro vide 
a different method of calculating interim and final rates, such 
that Gulf's requested surcharge would nullify the requirements of 
Section 367.082, Florida Statutes. 

Staff believes that Gulf's request is inappropriate f o r 
reconsideration for several reasons. First, the utility raises new 
arguments regarding subject matter not previously contained in the 
record of this proceeding. ~ Stewart Bonded Warehoyse 294 So. 2~ 
at 317. Second, Gulf's request does not relate to whether the 
Commission made a mistake of fact or law in rna king its f ina 1 
decision on rates. ~ Diamond Cab 146 So. 2d at 891 (Fla. 1962) . 
Therefore, Gulf's request is outside the scope of reconsideration . 

Third, Gulf's argument is unsupported by case law. The 
Southern States decision is not applicable. As OPC asserts , Gulf 
misconstrues the Court's finding in Southern States. I n the 
Southern States case, the Commiss i o n directed South .... : n States 
Utili t ies, Inc. (SSU) to make refunds to customers who overpaid 
under erroneously approved uniform final rates, but denied SSU a 

9 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

surcharge for customers who underpaid under the un i form ra te 
structure. The Court determined that SSU could col lect the 
surcharge from customers who underpaid and, c i t ing the ~ ca s e, 
stated that "equity applies to both utilities and ratepayers when 
an erroneou• rate order i• entered." Southern Sta tes , 22 Fla. L. 
Weekly at 01492. Because the Soytbern States and ~ c ases only 
address surcharges involving erroneously appro ved final rates, 
neither case supports Gulf's position. In t he presen t c ase , Gulf 
has never alleged that the Commission 's determinat ion o f interim 
rates was in any way erroneous . 

Finally, the determination of the appro priate i nterim a mount 
is one strictly made following the formula f ound in Section 
367 . 082, Florida Statutes. Interim rates "protect utilities fr om 
'regulatory lag' associated with full blown rate proceedings . " 
Ci tizens of the State of Florida y. Public Servi c e Commissio n, 425 
So. 2d 534, 540 (Fla. 1981). These rates provide the u t ility 
relief pending the Commission's final decisio n on rates, requiring 
only a prima facie showing of entitlement to relief. As such, 
interim rates are not intended to provide a utility with the same 
level of relief which may be established by a complete evidentiary 
hearing. Gulf's requested surcharge would undermine t he purpose o f 
interim rates. The interim statute does not contemplate a true-up 
or surcharge of any alleged deficiency later. Therefore, staff 
believes that a surcharge would defeat the purpose o f interim 
rates. Based on the foregoing, s ta ff recommends that the 
Commission deny Gulf's requested surc harge. 

10 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUI 4: Should the Commission reconsider its decision t o exclude 
the one million gallon reject holding tank for the Co rkscrew Water 
Treatment Plant from rate base? 

RICCIMNDATIOB: No. (FUCHS, VACCARO) 

STAFF AHALJSIS: Gulf states o n pages 6 and 7 of its Motion f o r 
Reconsideration that the Commission misapprehended Sec ti o n 
367.081(2), Florida Statutes, in e xcluding the cost of construc tio n 
of the one million gallon reject ho lding tank from rate base. That 
section states, in part: 

The Commission shall also consider the investment of the 
utility in land acquired or facilities constructed or to 
be constructed in the public interest within a reasonable 
time in the future, not to exceed, unless extended by t he 
Commission, 24 months from the end of the h i sta r ical 
period used to set rates. 

Acco rding to Gulf, the language plainly states tha t the 
Commission shall consider the investment in faci 1 it ies t o be 
constructed "24 months from the end of the historical test period . " 
In its motion, Gulf references a statement from page 12 o f the 
Final Order in this case which stated, "had there been at least a 
signed contract to construct the reject ho lding tank, we could have 
considered its inclusion in some manner ." Gulf maintains in its 
petition, that the Final Order overlooked Gulf's legal argumen t 
that the holding tank should be in rate base because it is required 
by Gulf's Florida Department of Environme n ta l Protect i on ( DEP) 
permi t, and that the minimum filing requi rements (MFRs ) contain all 
information required by Rule 25-30 . 441 5, Flor ida Administrative 
Code (FAC), in order to include the cost of this tank in rate base . 
Furthermore, Gulf requests the docket be kept open unt i l the 
completion of the million gallon holding tank project for the 
purpose of including it in rate base. 

In regard to keeping the docket open, OPC points o ut, in i ts 
response to Gulf's Motion, "Such a procedure might be a reaso nabl e 
option if the Commission could satisfy itself that a materi al 
savings could be realized for the ratepayers . Ho we ver, upon 
verification that the facilities have been compl eted, the 
Commi ssion must also verify the proper amount of CIAC to offset the 
i nvestme n t and the proper used and useful percentage of the 
facilities. " 

11 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

OPC, in its Response to Motion for Reconsideration states, 
"The Company had the obligation to present the evidence, which is 
made a part of the record, to support the inclusion of this 
facility in its rate base. At the hearing, the company c learly 
failed to meet this burden.H OPC further states that , "It is not 
appropriate for Gulf to now uti lize a motion f o r Reconsideration to 
s upplement the record to bolster its case on this issu~, after the 
hearing has been completed. That is not the purpo se of a Motion 
for Reconsideration, per the Diamond Cab Co. c ase." OPC furthe r 
states that the plain language of Section 367.08 1( 2 ), Florida 
Statues , only requires the Commission to consider the investment of 
the utility in land acquired or facilities constructed within a 
reasonable time in the future. 

The utility chose an historic test year ending December 31, 
1996 . . As of the end of the utility requested test year, there was 
no construction initiated, nor firm contract signed, for 
construction of the holding tank. Staff provided Gulf ampl.::: 
opportunity to produce firm evidence o f a signed contract or ot her 
proof of construction up to and includ.ing the c ustomer hearing 
dates of March 5-6, 1997. Utility witness Moore was asked at the 
hearing regarding the disposition of plans for the tank. ~is 
responses indicated that the tank had not been constructed nor were 
any contracts in hand to indicate construction would be initiated 
in the foreseeable future. (TR 128-129) There is no evidence in 
the record to support the utility's position for reconsideration . 
Staff agrees with OPC's position that language provided in Sect ion 
367.081(2), Florida Statutes, only requires the Commission to give 
conai4eration to future investments in land or facilities. At the 
hearing, several questions were asked of Mr . Moore to permit the 
utility to show some proof of a firm contract or to provide 
positive, satisfactory evidence of an intent for imminent 
initiation of construct ion of the tank. No such evidenc e was 
provided. 

The utility's argument, that the Final Order overlooked the 
legal argument that the reject holding tank should be included in 
rate base because of DEP permit require me nts and that the MFRs 
contain all information required by Rule 25-30.4415, FAC, to 
include the cost of the tank, is invalid. This rule only states 
the filing requirements for requesting recovery of such plant 
costs; it does not automatically authorize r ecovery without furthe r 
s upporti ng e vide nce. Again, Gulf was gi ven oppo rtunities at the 
hearing in Marc h to produce e vidence of construction or fir.m 

12 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

contracts for construction of the tank. Neither was forthcoming. 
The responses to staff questions produced no firm info rmation that 
would satisfy the requirement of completion within the 2 4 month 
period in question. Gulf has the option of initiating a limited 
proceeding or another rate case in order to plac e the holding tank 
in rate base. 

With respect to keeping the docket open for possible inclusion 
of the investment for the million gallon reject holding tank, staff 
agrees with OPC. This is more involveu than simply including new 
investment dollars in rate base. While leaving this docket open 
might possibly result in lower rates for customers .in this docket, 
it would set a precedent for future dockets. The record in this 
docket has been closed. Parties and the Commission sho u 1 d note 
that another docket can be opened at a subseque nt time to readdress 
Gulf's rates. 

Based on the evidence in the record, the Commission did not 
make a mistake of fact or law in its decision o n this issue. 
Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission deny the Motion For 
Reconsideration to include the one million gallon holding t~nk in 
rate base. Staff further recommends that the Commission deny the 
request to leave this docket open to include the milli o n gallon 
holding tank investment in rate base. 

13 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSQI 5: Should the Commission reconsider its decision t o us e 199 5 
flows in lieu of 1996 flows when calculating usee! and useful 
percentages for the water and wastewater treatment plants? 

R£~IQN: Yes. The Commission should reconsider i t s dec ision 
to use the 1995 flows and replace them with 1996 pro jected flows. 
The 1996 projected flows should reflect the correctio ns made by 
staff as the result of evidence presented at the hearing. (FUCHS, 
VACCARO) 

STAfF ABALISIS: Gulf states in its Motion fo~ Recons ideration, 
that the Final Order in this doc ket is in error due to the use of 
1995 flows instead of projecting test year 1996 flows in 
determining used and useful percentages for the water and 
wastewater plants. The motion states that the Commission 
overlooked the inclusion of flows for the Florida Gulf Coast 
University { FGCU) and overlooked inclusion of additional fl ows 
required by the 1996 growth of 4 30 equ i val e n t r e s i de n t i a l 
conne ctions (ERCs) in the wa t e r opera tions and 495 ERCs in the 
wa stewater operations. 

In its response to Gulf's Motio n for Reconside r at i on , OPC 
states that the calculations utilizing single family residence 
(SFR ) or ERCs of 396 gallons per day (GPO) for water and 250 GPO 
for wastewater presented by the utility were high. 

Gulf is correct in its assertion that the Commissio n 
incorrectly relied on 1995 flows in c alculating used and useful 
percentages. Since the company requested a projected 1996 test 
y e ar, the Commission should have used the projected 1996 f l ows. 
However, since the staff used 1995 flows in its final 
recommendation, the Commission's decision did not ta ke Gulf's 
request into account. Therefore the Commission, in reac hing its 
final decision, over l ooked a material point of fact . 

The 1996 projected flows, as well as the projected gro wth in 
ERCs, provided by Gulf in 
i ncorrec t, as revealed at the 
t h e servic e hearing revealed 
be 2 06 GPO for water and 158 

its filing (EXH 8), ho we ver , were 
hearing in th i s docket. Tes timo ny at 
current ERC flows for the u t ility to 
GPO for wastewater. (TR 17 6- 17 7) 

In Table 1, staff has provided a compariso n o f t he f l ows 
pro vided by t he c ompany, which we r e based on 396 GPD/ SFR fo r water 
a nd 2 50 GPD/SFR for was~ewater, t o the staff correc ted f l ows o f 2 06 

14 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

GPD/SFR for water and 158 GPD/SFR for wastewater as revealed at the 
hearing. {TR 176-177) 

Finally, staff notes that the Commission did not overlook the 
1996 growth of 430 ERCs for water and 495 ERCs for wastewater and 
the flows projected from the Florida Gulf Coast University. Those 
ERCs and the University flows were included in the margin reserve. 
Therefore the Commission should not address these points in 
reconsidering this issue. 

Based on a review of the evidence in the record, staff 
recommends the Commission should reconsider its decision to use 
1995 flows and replace those flows with 1996 projected flows as 
corrected by staff. 

15 



DOCKETS NOS . 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

TABL& 1 

UTILITY PROVIDED 
I'LOifS 

CORCCTED FLOifS 

WATER 11ASTEIIATBR WATER 11ASTEIIATER 
MQD 

Average 5 day aaz 2.746 
Elow 

Average daily xxxxxx 
flow, aaz aonth 

Annual Growtb(1) 0.24 

l'ireElow(2) 0.36 

Margin Reaerva(3) 0.297 

Florida QulE 0.073 
Coaat 
Univeraity(4) 

(1) Utility: Water 
Wastewater 

Corrected: Water 
Wastewater 

IGD IGD 

xxxxxx 2. 746 

0.67 xxxxxx 

0.127 0.0886 

X XXX XX 0. 18 

0.3 0.133 

0.052 0.073 

607 ERC x 396 GPD/ERC 
507 ERC x 250 GPD/ERC 
430 ERC x 206 GPD/ERC 
495 ERC x 158 GPD/ERC 

IGD 

xxxxxx 

0.67 

0.0782 

xxxxxx 
0.117 

0.052 

Growth projections a~d flows per ERC claimed by Gulf were not 
supported by evidence presented during the hearing for this case. 
Staff corrected flows are shown above. 

(2) Utility: 0.360 GPO requested, Commission approved 0.180 GPO 

(3) Utility: Water 1.5 years x 500 ERC x 396 GPD/ERC 
Wastewater 3 years x 400 ERC x 250 GPD/ERC 

Corrected: Water 1.5 years X 430 ERC x 206 GPD/ERC 
Wastewater 1.5 Years X 495 ERC x 158 GPD/ERC 

(4) Provided by utility in MFRs. {EXH 8) Peak flows were used f o r 
wastewater since actual max. mo nth flows were unavailable . 

16 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUI 6: Should the Commission reconsider its application of used 
and useful percentages to the total investment in the wastewater 
treatment plants and, if yes, what used and useful pe r cent ages 
should be applied to the individual treatment plants ? 

RICQHMIHDATIQH: Yes. Only phase 3 of the Three Oaks WWTP should be 
considered to be less than 100% used and useful. Based upon the 
proper application of used and useful percentage and due to the 
recalculation of flows using projected 1996 flows, as discussed in 
Issue 5, the used and useful percentages for the wastewater 
treatment plants should remain 100% for the San Carlos WWTP and 
phases 1 and 2 of the Three Oaks WWTP and should be 92.49% for 
phase 3 of the Three Oaks WWTP. (FUCHS, VACCARO) 

S'l'U'J' ANALYSIS: Gulf argues, in its Motion for Reconsideration, 
that the Final Order is in error because the Commission applied a 
used and useful percentage of 72.11% to the entire investment in 
the wastewater treatment plants . Gulf further argues t hat the 
Commission overlooked the fact that the San Carlos plant is 100% 
used and useful and phases 1 & 2 of the Three Oaks plant are 100% 
used and useful. 

OPC states in its Response to Motion for Reconsideration that 
the Commission found that no adjustments should be made to the old 
Three Oaks WWTP (phases 1 & 2) . OPC further states that the 
Commission made this finding when considering separate used a nd 
useful percentages for the old Three Oaks plan t r e lative to the new 
Three Oaks plant. 

Staff agrees with the utility that the Commission inco~rectly 
applied the used and useful percentage, intended solely for phase 
3 of the Three Oaks WWTP plant, to the entire investment instead of 
limiting it to the investment in the phase 3 portion of the plant. 
The reason for the incorrect application, in this case, was 
because, in its recommendation, staff had difficulty segregating 
the investment between plant accounts for the vario us WWTPs . It 
appeared that the filing contained only the total investment in 
account 380.4. Subsequent to the Commission's final order, staff 
discovered that Gulf filed the account breakdown ra(!cessary t o 
segregate the various dollars as a note in the appendi ces on page 
171 of the MFRs. (EXH 8) The investment dollars were filed with 
the interim rates filing information in this docket. Using the data 
found there, staff is now able to segregate the proper investment 
fo r phase 3 of the Three Oaks plant from the remaining plants in 

17 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

the WWTP accounts. However, the Commission did not have the 
benefit of this information at the time of its vote. Therefore , 
the Commission overlooked a material point of fact in making its 
decision on this issue. 

The San Carlos WWTP and the Three Oaks WWTP are separate non­
interconnected facilities, and, as such, should be considered 
separately. The Commission did approve different used and useful 
percentages for the San Carlos WWTP, phases 1 & 2 of the Three Oaks 
WWTP and phase 3 of the Three Oaks WWTP plants. In Order No. PSC-
97-0847-FOF-WS, the Commission found that the San Carlos WWTP (pg. 
23) and phases 1 & 2 of the Three Oaks WWTPs (pg. 14) were 100% 
used and useful. Phase 3 of the Three Oaks WWTP was found to be 
72. 11% used and useful using 1995 flows. (pg. 2 3) Although not 
specifically stated on page 23 of the order, the Commission was 
referring only to phase 3 of the plant. This fact is clarified by 
comparing staff's recommendation to the Final Order. 

In Issue 5, of the post hearing recommendation, staff 
recommended no adjustments should be made to the old Three Oaks 
WWTP and that it should be considered 100% used and useful. The 
Commission voted in favor of this recommendation . On page 14 of 
the Final Order, the Commission states, "In consideration of the 
evidence, we conclude that no adjustments will be made to the old 
Three Oaks plant." (emphasis added) Issue 15 , of the same 
recommendation concerns the actual used and useful percentage 
adjustments to the WWTPs. Based on staff's recommendation, the 
Commission found that the Three Oaks plant was 72 . 11 % used and 
useful. (Final Order at page 23) Although it was not spec ifically 
mentioned that the 72.11% used and useful pertained solely to phase 
3, it is implied, because the recommendation in Issue 5 spec ified 
the old Three Oaks Plant was to have no adjustments, mean1ng it was 
to be considered 100% used and useful. 

Furthermore, as discussed in Issue 5, the Commission erred by 
using 1995 historical flows in lieu of the utility requested 1996 
projected flows. Using the projected 1996 flows requested by Gulf 
in its filing and corrected by staff, results in a used and useful 
percentage of 92.49% instead of the previously recommended 72 .11%, 
for only the portion of the Three Oaks WWTP known as phas~ 3. 

Attachment A shows the calculations f o r ha s~ 3 o f the 
Three Oaks WWTP used and useful percentage using the cor·rected 
flows from the projected 1996 test year. The projected flows fr o ffi 

18 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

the Florida Gulf Coast University have been remo ved from the margin 
reserve flows and placed as an independent lin e item, due to an 
adverse effect on the imputation of CIAC, as disc ussed in Issue 8. 

Staff recommends the Commission reconsider its application of 
used and useful percentages to the investment in Gulf's wastewater 
treatment plants and grant a used and useful percentage of 100% t o 
the investment in the San Carlos WWTP and phases 1 and 2 of the 
Three Oaks plant, and grant a used and useful percentage of 92.49% 
to the investment in phase 3 of the Three Oaks WWTP. 

19 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUI 7: Should the Commission, on its own motion, rec onsider i ts 
calculation of used and useful investment in additional water 
treatment plant accounts not addressed in the original 
recommendation and, if yes, what are the accounts and what used and 
useful application should be applied to those accounts? 

RICQMCIHDATION: Yes. Due to the recalculation of flows using 
projected 1996 flows and the inclusion of accounts not addressed in 
the original recommendation, the used and useful percentages for 
the following water treatment plant accounts should be: 

Account No. 304.3 (Structures and Improvements) 
(Corkscrew treatment building) 

Account No. 309.2 (Supply Mains) 
Account No. 320.3 (Water Treatment Equipment) 
Account No. 339.3 (Other plant and Misc. Eqpt.) 

(FUCHS, VACCARO) 

93.80 % 

84.40% 
1 7.66% 
89 . 20 % 

StAFF AHILJIIS: During the research required by the reconsideration 
petition filed by Gulf regarding the 1996 projected flows, staff 
discovered that we had not only erroneously used the histo ri c al 
1995 flows in lieu of the requested 1996 projected flows, we also 
left out three water treatment plant accounts and failed to offer 
the Commission an opportunity to vote on the used and useful 
percent granted in this docket to the investment dollars in those 
accounts. The result of the omission had the effect of granting 
the utility 100% used and useful on investment in accounts which 
the utility, by requesting a lesser amount of used and useful 
treatment, agreed were not 100%. Moreover, these additional 
accounts were not addressed by OPC in its Citizens Re spo nse t o 
Motion for Reconsideration. 

In Order No. 24 7 35, issued July 1, 1991, in Docket Number 
900718-WU (EXH 1), the Commission granted less than 100% used and 
useful percentages to the structure containing the Corkscrew water 
treatment equipment (account no. 304.3), the raw water supply line 
from the Corkscrew well field (account no . 309.2), and the 
Corkscrew water reuse line (account no. 339.3), which transports 
unusable reject water created in the reverse osmosi s water 
treatment process from the water treatment plant t o t he disposa l 
site where it is blended with treated wast e water and sprayed o n the 
disposal si te. Additionally, due to the reconsideration of flows 
from 1995 historical flows to projected 1996 flows, a slight 
difference in used and useful percentage for the water tre atment 

20 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

equipment results (account no. 320. 3). Researching the various 
accounts revealed the oversights we are now attempting to correct. 

Account No. 304. 3 Ofayz:: TrMtaent Plant-Structure• ' xpproywenta) 

In Order No. 24735, the Commission made an adjustment of 
$82,324 to the building housing the water treatment equipment based 
on a used and useful finding of 76.15%. Gulf, in its MFRs for this 
case, requested an adjustment of only 6. 2 percent or $38, 667. 
Since the last rate case in 1991, two additional skids have been 
added to the treatment equipment with the third skid placed in 
service in December of 1996. (TR 191) Staff believes it is 
appropriate to grant a higher used and useful percentage in this 
proceeding. Therefore, staff concurs with the utility's request of 
93.8% used and useful for the Corkscrew water treatment facility 
structure account no. 304.3. 

Account )Jo. 309.2 «&ource o( Supply apd "zppina Plant-Supply Maina) 

The raw water line from the well field was found to be 70.7 % 
used and useful according to Order No. 24735, issued as a result of 
the previous docket. The utility installed a larger than required 
line, due to environmental concerns for the Corkscrew swamp. The 
larger line negated the need to further disturb the environmentally 
sensitive area in order to install additional lines as the need for 
more capacity grew. The Commission accepted the utility's concerns 
for environmental protection, sound engineering design and economic 
effectiveness and granted a used and useful percentage of 70.7%. 
At that time there were only two wells in operation with nine 
additional wells drilled, but undeveloped. In this docket, utility 
witness Cardey testified that an additional three wells have been 
equipped with pumps bringing the total number of developed wells to 
five of the eleven originally drilled. (TR 192) Witness Cardey 
further testified that the well pumps each have a c apacity of 500 
GPM. (TR 192) Staff believes that 500 GPM times 5 wells times 144 0 
minutes per day equals 3.6 MGD, which is several times larger than 
the 1991 well capacity . In Order No. 24735, the Commission granted 
a used and useful percent of 70.7%. The c apacity generated by the 
addition of three wells indicates an increase in used and useful is 
appropriate. In its MFRs (EXH 8), the utility requested 84 . 4% used 
and useful for account no. 309.2. Staff concurs with the utility. 

21 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

Account No. 320. 3 Ofat;er Tgatpept Plant-Jfat;er TreatMilt lquipMnt} 

Use of the projected 1996 flows, in lieu of the historical 
1995 flows, results in a slight increase in the account no. 320.3 
(Water Treatment Equipment) from 77.15% to 77.66%. Attachment B 
shows the calculations for the water treatment equipment used and 
useful percentage. In these calculations, we used the staff 
corrected 1996 projected flows, the corrected single family 
residence flows of 206 GPD/ERC for margin reserve calculation and 
we added the projected Florida Gulf Coast University flows, 
scheduled to begin in the third quarter of 1997, as a separate line 
item. 

Account No I 339. 3 nrat;er tnatiMDt Plant-other Plant ' Nile, lqpt. ) 

The Corkscrew reuse line was found to be 75% us~d and useful 
by the Commission, in Order No. 24735. The plant capacity at that 
time was 0.5 MGD, with only one Reverse Osmosis skid in operation. 
Presently there are three skids with the third one placed in 
service in December 1996. (TR 191) Plant capacity is now permitted 
at 1. 8 MGD. (TR 191) The increase in plant flows produces an 
increase of reject water. The uti 1 i ty requested "in increase of 
used and useful percentage in account no. 339.3, to 89.2% in its 
MFRs. (EXH 8) Staff believes this is reasonable and concurs with 
the request. 

Staff recommends the Commission, on its own motion, reconsider 
and approve used and useful percentages for the following water 
treatment plant accounts: 

Account No. 304.3 (Structures and Impro veme nts) 
(Corkscrew treatment building) 

Account No. 309.2 (Supply Mains) 
Account No. 320.3 (Water Treatment Equipment) 
Account No. 339.3 (Other Plant and Misc . E~~t.) 

22 

93.80% 

84.40% 
77.66% 
89. 20% 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSQB 8: Should the Commission reconsider its decision to impute 
CIAC on the margin reserve for the wastewater operations? 

RECOMMENDATIQN: No . The Commission did not make a mistake of fact 
or law on the imputation of CIAC on the margin reserve. However, 
as a result of the change in used and useful percentages for water 
and wastewater, the amount of CIAC related to the margin reserve 
should be decreased. The correct balance of prepaid CIAC included 
in rate base should be $90,662 for water and $240,711 for 
wastewater . Further, the Final Order on page 33 should be corrected 
to state that the gross amount of CIAC collected on the margin 
reserve should be $594,000, not $1,594,000 . {MERCHANT, VACCARO) 

STAFf ANALYSIS: Gulf argued in its Motion For Reconsideration that 
the Final Order is in error in the wastewater operations on the 
imputation of CIAC on the margin reserve. This is related to 
Gulf's previous argument (addressed in Issue 6) that the San Carlos 
and Phases 1 and 2 of the Three Oaks wastewater treatment plants 
were found by the Commission to be 100\ used and useful without a 
margin reserve. Gulf contended that the only margin reserve 
available was in Phase 3 of the Three Oaks wastewater treatment 
plant. As such, Gulf argued that the Final Order overstated CIAC 
and understated rate base for wastewater. 

Gulf attached Appendix •F• to its Motion For Reconsideration 
to support its contention that the Commission improperly imputed 
CIAC. The appendix describes the adjustment that was made by the 
Commission in the Final Order and compares it to what Gulf contends 
is the net plant and used and useful amounts for the Three Oaks 
Phase 3 treatment plant. While Gulf believes that this appendix 
supports its calculation, the dollar amount of the net plant for 
the Three Oaks Phase 3 treatment plant reflected in Appendix F is 
not contained in the record. As such, staff cannot recommend that 
this appendix be considered by the Commission . ~ Stewart Bonded 
Warehouse, 294 So. 2d 315 (Fla.1974). 

In its Response to the Motion For Reconsideration, OPC stated 
that the commission made no error with respect to the Three Oaks 
wastewater treatment plant. Therefore, OPC concluded that no 
adjustment to imputed CIAC is required and the Commission should 
reject Gulf's request for reconsideration . 

In the Final Order, the Commission fully analyzed the evidence 
in the record regarding the issue of imputation of CIAC on the 
margin reserve, as well as the issue of prepaid CIAC and how those 
amounts should be considered in rate base . Based on the utility's 
arguments in its Motion For Reconsideration, Gulf is not disputing 

23 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

the rationale used by the Commission to impute CIAC or reclassify 
prepaid CIAC to used and useful CIAC. The issue in dispute is 
what amount of net plant should have been included in the margin 
reserve. 

As a result of the corrections recommended to the used and 
useful plant, discussed previously in Issues 5 through 7, the 
amount of CIAC related to the margin reserve should be reduced . 
Other than the change in the used and useful percentages, staff 
became aware that the margin reserve gallonage in the Final Order 
included the gallonage for the FGCU. When staff removed this 
amount from the margin reserve and placed it in instead as an 
increase to test year flows, the percentage of plant attribut~d to 
the margin reserve was reduced. As such, the amount of CIAC 
associated with plant in the margin reserve also decreased. By 
including the gallonage for the university in the margin reserve, 
the Commission erroneously overstated the amount of CIAC. Specific 
adjustments for the CIAC collected from the university were already 
appropriately made to rate base by the utility . 

Staff's corrected amount of net plant included in the margin 
reserve is now $90,662 and $240,711. Both of these amounts are 
less than the projected amounts of prepaid CIAC, as well as fifty 
percent of the amount of CIAC that would be collected from the 
number of ERCs included in the margin reserve period. As stated on 
page 33 of the Final Order, the amount of CIAC, either imputed or 
reclassified from prepaid amounts, should be limited to the amount 
of net plant included in the margin reserve . Accordingly, staff 
recommends that only $90,662 for water and $240,711 for wastewater 
be included in rate base as CIAC attributed with the margin 
reserve. 

Further, in staff's review of the Final Order, we found a 
typographical error on page 33 . In the first sentence of the last 
paragraph on that page, the Final Order states that the gross 
amount of CIAC collected on the margin reserve would be $1,594,000. 
The correct amount is $594,000, which is calculated by multiplying 
743 ERCs times the $800 plant capacity charge, as detailed in the 
second sentence of that paragraph. While this typographical error 
does not change the end result of the imputation of CIAC on margin 
reserve, staff believes that the Final Order should be corrected. 

24 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DAT E : NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUE 9: Was there an issue that addressed the valuatio n date of 
r r~r. ann if RO, ShOUld t h e \ o mmiRRi o n r PrnnR i OP r i t R 0 P r i R i n n 7 

RECQMMENDATIQN : No, there was no issue 
dealt with the valuation date of CIAC . 
should not reconsider its decision in 
VACCARO) 

identified in the case that 
Regardless , the Commission 

the Final Order. (MERCHANT, 

STAFF ANALYSIS: In its Motion For Reconsideration, the utility 
argued that the Commission used an unapproved test period to 
determine the amount of CIAC . The utility alleged that the 
Commission ignored the approved projected test year and used a test 
year ended September 30, 1996 . The util i ty argued that the Final 
Order was in error when it increased CIAC by $115,371 for water and 
$98,456 for wastewater . It contended that the Commission compared 
the 13-month average balance of CIAC at September 30, 1996 to the 
13-month avelage at December 31, 1996. The utility argued that the 
Commission took the difference between these two amounts and added 
the difference to the December 31 , 1996 balance of CIAC . It 
concluded that the amounts were already included in the 1996 test 
year and that there was a doubling of CIAC . As a result, rate base 
was understated . 

In support of its argument , Gulf attached Appendix G to its 
motion, which Gulf purported to be pages 5 and 6 of the Commission 
Staff Audit Report, identified and entered into the record as 
Exhibit 24. For clarification purposes, staff points out that 
Gulf's Appendix G is not pages 5 and 6 of Exhibit 24 . It is are ­
typed version of the last paragraph of page 5 and all of page 6 . 
The title, subject, statement of fact and the begi nning o f the 
auditor's opinion were omitted from this appendix. 

In its Response to the Motion For Reconsideration, OPC stated 
that the utility made the same argument regarding the unapproved 
test period during the hearing and that the Commission rejected the 
argument. OPC agreed that the Commission used the 13 - month average 
ended September 30, 1996 to test t he reasonableness o f the 
utility's projections, and that analysis proved that those 
projections were not reasonable . As suc h, the Commission did no t 
use an unapproved test year as a l leged by the utility . OPC stated 
that the utility is merely rearguing a position that was re j ected 
by the Commission and the utility's suggestion of error should be 
dismissed. 

At first glance, staff was c on fused as to which issue Gul f' s 
arguments related . No issue in the prehearing order, or 
subsequently identified at the hearing , addressed the issue of the 

25 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329 - WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

valuation date of CIAC . In the table of contents of the Final 
Order, the only issues regarding CIAC were for the Caloosa Group 
lines, prepaid CIAC, imputation of CIAC on the margin reserve, and 
the grant received from the SFWMD . Upon further review, staff 
realized that the dollar amount of the adjustment that the utility 
quoted related to the issue on accumulated amortization of CIAC 
regarding the correct amortization rate to be used. That issue, 
however, had no relevance to the valuation date of CIAC . 

That issue arose because the utility was not amortizing its 
CIAC in compliance with Rule 25 - 30.140, Florida Administrative 
Code. The evidence in the case reflected that the staff auditor 
recalculated the 13 -month average balance of accumulated 
amortization of CIAC (AACIAC) for the historical year ended August , 
1996. This clearly was not the projected teet year ended December 
31, 1996 , approved for this case. However, the utility had ample 
opportunity by Late-filed Exhibit 50 to recalculate o~~hat the 
appropriate test year average would have been using the methodology 
according to the rule. For whatever reason, the utility did not 
make this calculation and simply reiterated its position that the 
rule allowed this •alternativeN methodology employed by Gulf . The 
Commission, in the Final Order, stated that Gulf had not used the 
appropriate methodology to amortize its CIAC and relied on the best 
information in the record to correct this error . The Commission 
also stated that if the utility wished to have AACIAC corrected t o 
a fully- supported balance, it is not prec luded from requesting that 
adjustment in its next filing . 

Based on the above, staff does not believe that the utility 
has shown that the Commission made an error or mistake of fact or 
law in its Final Order . 

26 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUE 10: Should the Commission reconsider itA decision to 
disallow an annual customer satisfaction survey? 

R£cot91ENDATION: No, the Commission should not re<.:onsider its 
decision. The Commission did not make a mistake of fact or law 
when it determined that an annual survey is not necessary and the 
same results could be achieved by including a questionnaire in the 
monthly bill. (MERCHANT, VACCARO) 

STAFF ANALXSIS: By Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS, the Commission 
allowed the costs associated with the utility's customer 
satisfaction survey; however, the costs were amortized over five 
years. Thus, test year expenses were reduced by $5,145 for water 
and $2,650 for wastewater to reflect the amortization of the $9,744 
expense. The Commission found that it is important for a utility 
to be aware of its customers opinions regarding its quality of 
service and that a survey is a legitimate method for Gulf to 
determine those opinions . However, due to the utility's current 
and historical high quality of service, an annual survey was not 
necessary . Further, the utility could receive feedback from the 
customers by including a questionnaire in the monthly bill . The 
Commission commended the utility for the level of service that Gulf 
provides to its customers . 

In its Motion For Reconsideration, the utility argued that the 
survey was necessary on an annual basis because it would allow 
management to anticipate problems and solve them more quickly . An 
annual survey is a better method to anticipate problems and correct 
them early rather than waiting until problems develop. Gulf argued 
that the full cost should be allowed as an operating expense. 

In its response to the utility's motion, OPC agreed with the 
Commission's decision that a survey is not necessary every year and 
that the same results could be accomplished at essentially no cost 
by including a questionnaire with the customers' bills. 

Staff believes that the utility's motion with regard to the 
customer survey is a mere reargument of the position taken during 
hearing. The utility has not shown that the Commission has erred 
by failing to consider evidence in the record or made any mistake 
of fact or law according to the standard for reconsideration set 
forth in the Diamond Cab case. Accordingly, the utility's Motion 
For Reconsideration of this issue should be denied. 

27 



DOCKETS NOS . 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSQE 11: Should the Commission c )nsider inclusion of added labor 
and chemical costs for the water operations that were not included 
in the utility's minimum filing requirements (M~Rs)? 

BEOOMMENDATIQN: No, the Commission should not consider these costs, 
because the utility did not ask for recovery of such costs in the 
MFRs. (MERCHANT, VACCARO) 

stAFF ANALYSIS: In its Motion For Reconsideration, Gulf asked for 
the inclusion of added labor and chemical costs associated with the 
Corkscrew water treatment plant (WTP) . The utility has requested 
an additional $49,594 in chemical costs for stabilizing water in 
the distribution system, and $56,764 for the labor cost of two 
additional operators needed with the expansion of the Corkscrew 
WTP. The utility contended that, even though these costs were 
unknown at the time of filing this case, the staff auditors 
recognized such costs in the audit report. Therefore, the utility 
argued that the Commission overlooked case law which requires the 
Commission to recognize factors which affect future utility rates, 
and that test year data must be adjusted for known changes. The 
utility cited the following cases in its motion : Floridians United 
v. Public Seryice Commission, 475 So . 2d 241 (Fla . 1985) and Qyl1 
Power Company v. Bevis, 289 So. 2d 401 (Fla . 1974). 

The Final Order, according to Gulf, is contrary to Section 
367 . 081(3), Florida Statutes, which states that: 

The commission, in fixing rates, may determine the 
prudent cost of providing service during the period of 
time the rates will be in effect following the entry of 
a final order relating to the rate request of the utility 
and may use such costs to determine the revenue 
requirements that will allow the utility to earn a fair 
rate of return on its rat base. 

Gulf argued that these costs were a prudent cost of providing 
service in 1996, as well as when the new rates are in effect, and 
should have been included in the revenue requirement . 

In its response to the utility's motion, OPC stated that it is 
not the Commission ' s duty to include expenses in the test year 
which were not requested by the utility. OPC further pointed out 
that these costs were not identified as an issue in the Prehearing 
Order. OPC argued that the utility was not in compliance with Rule 
25-22 . 056, (3) (a), Florida Administrative Code, which states that : 
"In the event that a new issue is identified by a party in a post -

28 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

hearing statement, that new issue shall be clearly identified as 
such, and a statement of position thereon shall be included." 

OPC added that Gulf's only mention of this issue in its post­
hearing brief was a note buried in an appendix which was referenced 
as additional documentation to Issue 51 . OPC concluded that the 
Commission should reject the utility's motion because it was Gulf 
who failed to include the allowance in the MFRs, it was Gulf who 
continued to fail to identify it as an issue (even after staff's 
audit report was released), and it was Gulf who failed to properly 
identify or discuss this allowance in its post-hearing brief . It 
is Gulf's responsibility to make its case, not staff's, and so the 
consequences should be borne by Gulf . 

Staff believes that it is the utility's burden to prove that 
its requested expenses are prudent. ~ Florida Power CorD. v. 
Crease, 413 So . 2d 1187, 1191 (Fla . 1982) . If the utility fails 
to ask for relief, staff agrees with OPC that it is not the 
Commission's responsibility to provide that ~~ lief . Regardless, 
this Motion for Reconsideration is the improper vehicle to request 
costs not requested, nor ever considered by the Commission in the 
record of this docket. This request falls out of the parameters 
established by Diamond Cab for the Commission to address on 
reconsideration. Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commissiv~ 
should not consider these costs, because the utility did not 
request recovery of such costs in this application and because the 
request is not appropriate during reconsideration . 

29 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUE 12 : Should the Commission reconsider its 
reallocate the salaries of Gulf's employees that 
services for the Caloosa Group? 

decision to 
also provide 

RBOOMMENDATIQN: No . The Commission relied on competent substantial 
evidence in the record to reallocate these common salaries and the 
utility has not shown that the Commission made any errors of fact 
or law . (MERCHANT, VACCARO) 

STAFF ANALXSIS: In the Final Order, the Commission reallocated the 
salaries and benefits of five of Gulf's employees that also provide 
services to the Caloosa Group (Caloosa). Caloosa is a land 
developer that has the same owners with the same proiJortionate 
ownership interests as Gulf. Utility witness Cardey testified that 
he performed a review of the services provided to Caloosa . Based 
on his review, no salary expense allocation to Caloosa was needed 
as his estimate was approximate to what was actually paid . Both 
OPC witness Dismukes and staff witness Welch testified that the 
hourly rate charged to Caloosa was less than the rate charged to 
Gulf. Both witnesses relied upon the utility's Earnings and 
Deductions reports (Exhibit 32), which detailed the earnings for 
each of the five employees, along with the hours worked during each 
period. Utility witness Cardey testified on rebuttal that the 
reports were based on information from 1988 and the hours were set 
for computer payroll purposes and his actual review of employees 
hours was necessary. The Commission found that Mr. Cardey did not 
provide a solid basis on which to determine the reasonableness of 
the Caloosa salaries and found his explanations and analysis 
insufficient regarding this issue . As such, the Commission relied 
upon the breakdown of hours as reflected on the Earnings and 
Deductions reports, as provided to the OPC and staff witnesses by 
the utility. 

In its Motion For Reconsideration, Gulf argued that the Final 
Order misapplied the law by failing to take into account actual, 
updated information in allocating salaries and other expenses 
between Gulf and Caloosa. It again cited Sunshine Utilities v . 
Public Seryice commission, 624 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993), 
where the Court found that in a rate case, "the best way to 
allocate employee expenses was actual time.• Gulf's Motion even 
included the statement (outside of the record) that the report 
called "Earnings and Deductions" has been updated, and today shows 
salary only, which conforms to the actual practice of the Company . 
In the Final Order, the Commission also reallocated some of the 
common administrative and general costs between Gulf and Caloosa 
based on payroll costs. As a result of this alleged incorrect 
salary reallocation to Caloosa, Gulf argued that the common 

30 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

administrative and general costs were also incorrect in the Final 
Order. 

OPC, in its response, argued that Gulf's arguments are nothing 
more than a reargument of positions debated at the hearing . 
Further, Exhibit 32 was a document produced by the Company and was 
a September 1995 through August 1996 "Earnings and Deductions" 
Report. It reflected the time spent on Caloosa projects as well as 
the related salary. It was objective evidence provided by the 
utility and the Commission, as well as the staff and OPC witnesses, 
had good reasons to rely on this document to determine the amount 
of salaries that should be allocated or charged to Caloosa . Third, 
OPC argued that the newly updated "Earnings and Deductions" Report 
referred to by Gulf in its brief, was not in evidence and hence 
could not have been relied upon by the Commission . 

OPC also contested the utility's suggestion that Mr. Cardey's 
analysis was based upon •actual time" which would comport with the 
requirements of the Sunshine case . OPC continued that Mr . Cardey's 
analysis was not, as alleged, based upon actual time, as none of 
the employees that worked for both the utility and Caloosa kept 
time records of the amount of time they spent working for each 
company. Mr. Cardey' s analysis , as the Commission agreed, was 
based upon subjective judgements, not objective records. In 
Sunshine, the Court found that •actual time sheets" were submitted 
to support the allocation advocated by the utility. No such time 
sheets were submitted in the instant docket. OPC concluded that 
the Commission should reject Gulf's request for reconsideration ae 
it raises no matters of fact or law overlooked or errors made by 
the Commission concerning the salary reallocation . 

Staff agrees with OPC that the utility's Motion For 
Reconsideration is merely a reargument of the issues of the case. 
Further, Gulf's attempt to persuade the Commission that what the 
Earnings and Deductions reports reflect today, is inappropriate . 
This new document is outside of the record in this case, as well as 
irrelevant, as it fails to provide sufficient proof of the actual 
number of hours that the employees spend on Gulf or Caloosa work. 
Staff believes that actual time sheets would have been the most 
conclusive support for how much time each employee spent performing 
their assigned duties. Absent this information in the record, the 
Commission relied on the utility's own internal documents, the 
Earnings and Deduction reports (Exhibit 32). The Commissio n found 
that Mr. Cardey' s review, without other substantive means of 
validation of how much time was spent on Caloosa work did not 
satisfy the utility's burden of proof . Staff believe s t hat the 
Commission fully considered the evidence i n the record a nd made no 

31 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

errors of fact or law in considering that evidence . As such, staff 
believes that the Commission should not reconsider its adjustment 
to reallocate either the salaries and benefits. Correspondingly, 
the Commission should not reconsider its adjustment to the common 
administrative and general expenses . 

32 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUE 13 What are the appropriate water and wastewater rat~ bases? 

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate revised rate base amounts should 
be $3, ~ 83,659 for water and $4,302,133 for wastewater. (MERCHANT) 

STAfF ANALJSIS: Based upon staff's recommendations to reconsider 
the water and wastewater used and useful adjustments and imputation 
of CIAC on the margin reserve, the newly revised rate base amounts 
should be $3,483,659 for water and $4,302,133 for wastewater. The 
water and wastewater rate base schedules are attc~hed as Schedules 
1-A and 1-B, and the adjustments to rate base are attached as 
Schedule 1-C . 

For comparison purposes, the rate bases approved by the 
Commission in the Final Order were $3,44 9, 029 for water and 
$3, 164,213 for wastewater. Staff's recommended rate bases on 
reconsideration represent an increase of $34,630 (or 1.00\) and 
$1,137,920 (35.96\) for water and wastewater, respectively, over 
those approved in the Final Order. 

33 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329 -WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUE 14 : What is the appropriate wastewater revenue requirement? 

RECOMMENDATION: The following revised revenue requirement should 
be approved: (MERCHANT) 

Water 

Wastewater 

Total 

$2,056,775 

$1,612,895 

$ Increase 

$-238,582 

$308,165 

t Increase 

-10.39\ 

23.62\ 

STAfF ANALJSIS: The revenue requirement is a summation measure 
that depends on previously approved provisions for rate base, cost 
of capital, and operating expenses. Based upon staff's proposed 
recommendations concerning the issues under reconsideration, the 
newly revised revenue requirements are as shown above . The 
operating income statements, which reflect the water and wastewater 
revenue requirement calculations, are attached as Schedules 3-A and 
3 - B, and the adjustments are shown on Schedule 3-C . 

For comparison purposes, the revenue requirements approved by 
the Commission in the Final Order were $2,051,020 for water and 
$1,435,940 for wastewater. Staff's recommended revenue 
requirements on reconsideration represent an increase of ~5,755 (or 
0.28\} and $176,955 (12 . 32\} for water and wastewater, 
respectively, over those approved in the Final Order. 

34 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSQE 15: What are the appropriate water and wastewater rates ? 

RICONNIHDAZIQR: Consistent with staff's recommenda ti o n in I s sue 
14, the recommended rates should be designed t o allow the utility 
the opportunity to generate annual operating water revenues in the 
amount of $2,056,775 and annual operating wastewater revenues in 
the amount of $1,612,895. The utility should be required to file 
revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the 
appropriate rates pursuant to Rule 2 5-22. 04 07 ( 10), Flor i da 
Administrative Code. The approved rates should be effec tive f o r 
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date o n the 
tariff sheets pursuant to Sec tion 2 5-30 . 475( 1) , Fl o r i da 
Administrative Code, provided the customers have rec eived notice . 
The rates should not be implemented until proper notice has been 
received by the customers. The utility should provide proof t o 
staff of the date notice was given within 10 days after the date o f 
notice . (GALLOWAY) 

STArr AH&LJSIS: Based upon staff's proposed recommendations 
concerning the issues under reconsideration, and specifically the 
affect that these issues have on the utility's annual operating 
water and wastewater revenue requirement, staff is recommending 
that rates be designed to allow the utility the opportunity to 
generate annual operating water revenues in the amount o f 
$2,056,775 and wastewater revenues in the amount of $1,612,895. 

In its initial filing, the compa ny reque s ted pe rmane n t r ates 
designed to produce water revenues i n the amount o f $ 2 ,139,422 and 
wastewater revenues in the amount of $1,671 , 070 . According to the 
utility's MFRs, the requested revenues represent a decre ase in 
water revenues of $155,935 or 6.79% and an increase in wastewater 
revenues of $366,340 or 28.07% . While the only c hange to this 
issue from the Final Order is the recommended amount o f water and 
wastewater revenues which should be recovered through rates, for 
background purposes, a discussion of the standard aspec ts o f 
designing rates for this utility is i nc luded . 

Allocation of the revenue requirement was no t an issue in this 
case. Ms. Andrews, a utility witness, testified that an allocatio n 
was assigned based on number of customers serve d. (Tk 2 12 ) S t af f 
believes that a more accurate method of alloca t i o n s ho ul d be used 
whe n designing rates. Therefore, the rec omme nded rates were 
allocated consistent with Commission practice based o n a fixed c ost 
versus variable cost basis . 

35 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

Further, pursuant to the Final Order, the misc ellaneous 
revenues, in their entirety, are excluded from the water revenues 
only, rather than from both water and wastewater revenues. As set 
forth on page 87 in Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS, the utii..ity' s 
tariff provides that whenever both water and sewer service are 
provided, only a single charge is appropriate unless circumstances 
beyond the control of the Company require multiple actions. The 
miscellaneous revenues were included in total by the utility as 
water miscellaneous revenues. It has been Commission practice to 
allow a utility to record miscellaneous revenues in this way when 
both water and wastewater miscellaneous charges exist. 

Consistent with the utility's request and the Final Order, 
St~ff recommends a 20% differential between the residential and 
general service wastewater gallonage charges. (EXH 8) The purpose 
of the 20% differential in the wastewater gallonage charge between 
residential and general service customers recognizes that 
approximately 20% of the water used by residential customers is 
used for purposes such as irrigati o n and is not co ll e c ted by the 
wastewater systems. 

The utility should be required to file revised tariff sheets 
and a proposed customer notice to reflect the appropriate rates 
pursuant to Rule 25-22.0407(10), Florida Admi~istrative Code. The 
approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after 
the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code, provided the customers have 
received notice. The rates should not be implemented unt il proper 
notice has been received by the customers. The uti 1 it y should 
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the 
date of the notice. 

Staff has included for reconsideration purposes , a compo~ ison 
of the utility's water and wastewate r rates prior t o filing, 
Commission approved interim rates, Gulf's requested final rates, 
Commission approved final rates, and Staff's recommended 
reconsidered final rates shown on Schedules Nos. 4-A and 4-B . 

36 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSQI 16: What is the appropriate master meter influent service 
rate? 

RICQII~TIQI: Consistent with Issues 14 and 15, the appropriate 
master meter influent service rate is the base facility charge 
associated with the related meter size along with a gallonage 
charge of $4. 34 per 1, 000 gallons. (GALLOWAY) 

S%111 ABILXSIS: Consistent with staff's recommendation in Issue 13 
to adjust the wastewater revenue requirement pursuant to the 
utility's request for reconsideration, the resulting master meter 
influent service rate is the base facility charge associated with 
the related meter size along with a gallonage charge of $4.34 per 
1, 000 gallons. While the utility's request for rec onsideration 
addressed in Issue 13 has resulted in a change t o wast e wa ter rat e s, 
no further analysis regarding thi s issue is nece s sary. 

However, as in the prior issue, for backgrcund purposes, 
Commission Order No. 21450, issued on June 26, 1989 in Docket No. 
890110-SU, stated that an excess influent c onsumption charge is 
appropriate for those master metered wastewater customers whose 
wastewater flows exceed the customer's water flows. According to 
this Order and testimony provided by Mr. Moore, two customers in 
the utility's service area are affected by the master meter 
influent service rate. These customers are Coach Light Manor and 
Mariner's Cove, both mobile home parks. (TR 121-122) 

Mr. Moore testified that the excessive infiltration situation 
described in PSC Order No. 21450 will e xist as long as no further 
repairs to the system are made. Mr. Moore testified that, to his 
knowledge, no repairs have been made to either mobile home park 
since the issuance of Order No. 21450. (TR 121) Based on 
testimony provided, Staff believes that an infiltration problem 
still exists for these two master-metered wastewater customers, 
resulting in the need for continuing the master meter influent 
service rate. 

Pursuant to Order No. 21450, the gall o nage charge wa s 
c alculated for the master metered wa s t e water c ustome rs a t f our 
percent above the gallonage charge f o r general serv ice customers. 
Further, pursuant to this Order, the total charge for these 
customers consisted of a gallonage charge (as stated abo ve ) per 
1,000 gallons of influent for all wastewater fl o ws , in additi o n t o 

37 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

the existing base facility charge. This method o l ogy anc! these 
charges are described on page 3 of PSC Order No . 21450. 

Staff believes that the appropriate base facility charge 
related to the customer's meter size along with a gallonage c harge 
rate four percent above the general service wastewater gallonage 
rate will insure equitable treatment of all wastewater customers in 
the system. No testimony was presented to the contrary. In 
consideration of the foregoing, staff rec ommends that the gallonage 
c harge should be $4.34 per 1,000 gallons as found o n Sc hedule No. 
4-B, for the master meter influent customers. 

38 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUE 17: What is the appropriate amount by which wate r and 
wastewater rates should be reduced four years af te r the established 
effective date to reflect the removal of the amo rtized rate case 
expense as required by Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes ? 

RICONMINDATIQR: The water and wastP.water rates should be reduced 
as shown on Schedules Nos. 5-A and 5-B and as se t f o rth in Order 
No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS, to remove annual r a te c ase expense 
reflecting gross-up for regulatory assessment fees a nd f our-year 
amortization, in the amount of $38,010 and $18,7 30 , respec tively. 
The decrease in rates should become effective immediately following 
the expiration of the four-year recovery per iod, pursuant t o 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes . The utility shou l rl be requ i red 
to file revised tariff sheets and a proposed c ustomer no ti c e 
setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reductio n not 
later than one month prior to the a c tual date of the r e quire d rate 
reduction . (GALLOWAY) 

S~ AMALXSIS: Section 367.0816, Florida Statut es, r e qui res tha t 
the rates be reduced immediately f o llowing the expiratio n o f the 
four-year period by the amount of rate case e xpe n s e pre v ious l y 
a u t horized in the rates. The reduc t ion wi ll re f lect t he r e mova l of 
water and wastewater revenues associated with the amo rtization of 
r a te case expense and the gross-up for regulatory assessmen t f~es 

which is $38,010 and $18,730 annually. The removal of rate case 
expense will reduce rates as recommended by staff on Sc hedule No. 
5-B. 

The utility should be required t o file revised t a r iffs no 
later than one month prior to the a c tual date of the required rate 
reduction. The utility also should be requ i red t o fi l e a pro p o sed 
c ustomer notice set t ing forth the l o wer rat es ~ nd reas o n fo r the 
reduction. 

If the utility files this reduct i o n in con j unc t i o n wi t h a 
pr i ce i ndex or pass-through rate ad j u s tment, sep a r ate d a ta s hould 
be filed for the price index and /or pass-throug h inc r ea s e or 
decrease, and for the reduction i n the rates due t o the remo val o~ 
the amortized rate case expense. 

39 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSQI 18: What are the appropriate amounts of refunds, if any, f o r 
the water revenues held subject to refund and the interim 
wastewater revenue increase? 

RI~IQH: The utility should be required to refund 11.97 % o f 
the water revenues held subject to refund from April 11, 1996, to 
November 1, 1996, the date o f the interim rate reduction . From 
November 1, 1996, to the effective date of the final rate, Gulf 
should refund 4.40% of the water revenues held subj ec t t o refund 
for the period subsequent to the interim rate reduc t ion. No refund 
is necessary for wastewater. The refund sho uld be made with 
interest in accordance with Rule 2 5-30 . 360 (4), FAC. The util it y 
should be required to submit the proper refund r e po r t s pursuant t o 
Rule 25-30.360(7), FAC. The utility should treat any unc laimed 
refunds as CIAC pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(8 ) , FAC. (MERCHANT) 

STArr ANALYSIS: In the Final Order, the Commission approved the 
methodology for refund purposes for Gulf's water revenues held 
subject to refund and the interim wastewater inc rease . 
Specifically, the Commission adjusted the fina l revenue 
requirements to remove any ratemak i ng components not in service or 
incurred during the time interim rates were in effect. For this 
case, the Commission only removed rate case expense and related 
regulatory assessment fees as the components not inc luded during 
the time interim rates were in effect. The adjusted revenue 
requirements were then compared to the adjusted test year revenues 
to determine whether any refund should be ordered . The water test 
year revenues were annualized for the two time periods using the 
rates prior to the water interim rate reducti on and t;1e rate s 
subsequent to the water interim rate reduction . The Commission 
also recalculated the interim wastewater revenues using the 
projected test year billing determinants. These annualized 
revenues are shown below and did not change as a result of any 
other changes made in this recommendati o n on reconsidera t i o n. The 
only numbers that have changed that impact the refund c al c ulation 
are the adjusted final revenue requirements for both water and 
wastewater. 

By Order No. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS, issued April 11, 1996 , the 
Commission initiated an overearnings investigatio n and held 
$3 53 , 4 92 or 16. 92 percent in annual water revenues subjec t t o 
r ef und. By Order No. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS, issued on Oc t o be r 28, 
1996, the Commission approved an interim wastewa ter rat e i nc rea se 
and wa ter rate reduction, with a ddit iona l water reve nues held 

40 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

subj e ·ct to refund. For wastewater, the Commission approved a 
revenue requirement of $1,288,391 for interim purposes. This 
resulted in an annual increase of $170,821 or 15.29%. For the 
water system, the Commission calculated an interim revenue 
requirement of $1,796,651, which resulted in d e c . l r r ~c nue s o f 
$329,920 or a negative 15.51%. 

Based on the revised revenue requirements recommended in Issue 
14, staff has recalculated the adjusted revenue requirement for the 
interim collection period to be $2,018,765 for water and $1,594,165 
for wastewater. As shown below, the annualized water revenue 
requirements for both the first and second interim periods exceed 
the adjusted f .inal revenue requirement for water . In order to 
determine the appropriate refund percent, miscellaneous revenues 
have been excluded. Compared to the restated interim revenue 
requirement, the revised revenue requirement for wastewater exceeds 
interim revenues and no wastewater refund is necessary. 

Water Wastewater 

ft~-.i.ot~tim Iot~tim Iot~tim 

1 Adj. Final Rev. Req. $2,018,765 $ 2,018,765 $1,594,16 5 

2 Less: Misc. Revenues $ -34,800 $ -34,800 $ 0 

3 Revenues- Serv. Rates $ 1,983,965 $ 1,983,965 $1,594,165 

4 Restated Annualized 
Interim Revenues ~ 2 . 22l.~J2 ~ 2. Q7l. 2~J ~l.HZ.Qe~ 

5 Refund Amt. ( ln 3-4) l 2~7,57i 1 11.271 1 -152,Qil 

6 Refund Percentage 11.97% 4 .40% 0.00% 

Section 367.082 (4), Florida Statutes, states that refunds 
shall not be in excess of the amounts held subject to refund. The 
refund amounts above are less than the amounts held subject to 
refund; therefore, no limitation is necessary and the full 
percentages should be made. As shown in the above schedule, for 
the period April 11, 1996, to October 31, 1996, the utility should 
be required to refund 1.97% of the water revenues collected during 
this time frame. From November 1, 1996, the uti 1 it y should be 
required to refund 4.40% of the water revenues collec ted during 
this time frame until the effective date of the final water rates. 
The refunds should be made with interest as required Section 25 -

41 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

30.360(4), FAC. Further, staff is recommending that the utility be 
required to submit the proper refund reports pursuant ~o Rule 25-
30.360(7), FAC. Also, the utility should treat any unclaimed 
refunds as CIAC pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(8), FAC. 

For comparative purposes, the Final Order required refunds of 
12.30% and 4.70% for the pre- and post-interim water rates, 
respectively, and similarly did not r e quire a refund f o r wastewater 
interim rates. 

42 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUI li: Should the escrow funds or any port ion of the escrow 
funds be released as requested in the utility's Motion to Release 
Escrow Funds which was filed on July 30, 1997? 

RICCIIIINDATICI!: Yes. Escrow funds in the amount of $104, 000 
can be released from the utility's escrow account. (GALLOWAY) 

STAFF AMALXSIS: Pursuant to Order No. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS, 
issued October 28, 1996, the total amount of ~otential refunds for 
the water and wastewater systems was calculated at 5439,653. This 
amount considered potential overearnings addressed in Order No. 
PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS, for the water system, any additional potential 
overearnings, and the potential refund amount associated with the 
interim wastewater revenue increase. 

An escrow account was established by the utility to comply 
with security requirements set forth in Order No. PSC-96-1310-FOF­
WS. As stated in the utility's Motion to Rel ease Esc row Funds 
which was filed on July 30, 1997, the e s c row account balance dS of 
June 30, 1997 was $555,332. The utility is requesting that a 
portion of this balance be released given that the current balance 
is in excess of the security requirement as referenced above. 

Staff believes that a portion of the escrow funds may be 
released for several reasons. When the security amount was 
calculated initially, staff considered potential overearnings as 
addressed in Order No. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS along wi~~ any additional 
potential overearnings for the water system plus the interim 
wastewater revenue increase. Pursuant to Order No. PSC-97-0847-
FOF-WS, issued July 15, 1997, final rates were approved allowing 
the utility the opportunity to earn a Commission appro ved revenue 
requirement. While the Commission ordered a revenue dec rease for 
the water system, a revenue increase was ordered for the wastewater 
system. The result, in terms of security, is that the entire 
initial calculation of $439,653 is not necessary for refund 
purposes. 

Considering the revenue requirements and the refunds approved 
in Order No. PSC-97-0847-FOF-WS, staff has recalculated the 
appropriate security amount necessary for refunds. The updated 
security amount is $255,778. Staff believes that releasing 
$104,000 from the escrow account, as request ed by the utility in 
its motion, will not harm the customers. Staff believes that the 
release of this portion of the esc row balance will not put any 

43 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

customer at risk of not receiving the appropriate r e fund . 
Therefore, staff is recommending the release of $ 10 4, 000 from the 
utility's escrow account. 

44 



DOCKETS NOS. 960234-WS & 960329-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUI 20: Should the docket be closed? 

RICOMNIHDATIQI: Yes. This docket should be closed after the time 
for filing an appeal has run, upon staff's verification that the 
utility has completed the required refunds with interest and the 
proper revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by 
the utility and approved by staff. Further, the utility's escrow 
account can be closed upon staff's verification that the refund has 
been completed. (MERCHANT, VACCARO) 

SIAFF ANALYSIS: This docket should be closed after the time for 
filing an appeal has run, upon staff's verification that the 
utility has completed the required refunds with interest and the 
proper revised tariff sheets and customer notice have been filed by 
the utility and approved by staff. Further, the utility's escrow 
account can be closed upon staff's verification that the refund has 
been completed. 

45 



.---------------- ----------------

GULF UTILITY COMPANY 

SCHEDULE Of WATER RATE lASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED IJI.JIIH 

1 UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

2 LAND & LAND RIGHTS 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENT 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

5 CIAC 

6 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

7 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 

8 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

9 RATE BASE 

116.700,337 $1 ,794.445 $18,494.782 

$200,372 so $200,372 

(S1i3.954) ($881 ,535) ($1 .075,489) 

($4, 1 73,672) (Si3,220) ($4.266,892) 

(112,220,15&5) so ($12.220,15&5) 

12.942,325 so $2,942.325 

($4,15&5) so ($4,885) 

1358144 so ~ 
lo'UKU:III2 MUUIIKI ~ ~~ZAZ2 

-4 6 -

scm:ouu: NO. '·" 
iiOCKET 960J29-WS 

($700,000) $17,794.782 

so $200.372 

$120.523 

($23,103) 

($174,161) ($12, 

($103,093) 

so 
t~.1Z9J 129.3.965 

(~QJJI IJ~JA:ili 

------ -- -



GULF UTLITY ~MY 
SCIIEDUU Of WAI'RWA'nll RATE LU& 
~T YeAR II!NDID 12111111 

IC'HEDUL& NO. a-a 
DOCKET Mlllt-WI 

" . . . 
•• • • • I..._ 

1 UTIUTY PLANT IN SERVICE 114,282.341 10 114,282,341 (12.285) 114,280,084 

2 LAND 1473.828 10 1473,828 10 1473,828 

3 NON-USED & USEFUL COMPONENT 10 10 10 (1115,584) l·~15,584 

4 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (12.178.137) 10 <12.m.837) (121.315) (13.000,222 

5 CIAC (11,010,313) 10 (S8,010.313) (1384.2i5) (S8.424,878 

8 AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 11.178.074 10 $1,178,074 ($80.055) 11 ,818,011 

8 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 10 10 10 10 10 

11 WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 1235407 10 ~41Z (~25Zil .ii21111 

RATEIIAIE IU212il 10 M8212il 'M"' Ul:ll .. Jll2 ]:1;1 

-47-



GULF UTILITY COMPANY 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 
TEST YEAR ENDED 121.111M 

PLANT IN SERVICE 
1 To remove the projected COlt of the ~ holding t8nk 
2 To correct trllnsposltlon error to weateMter plant in,._ base (Stip 11) 

Total 

NON-USED AND USEFUL 
To reflect net non-used end useful edjuAnent 

ACCUMULATED QEPBECIAIION 
1 To remove the projected coet of the ~ holding blnk 
2 Coned error to test~ deprea.tion ,._ used 

Total 

~ 
1 CIAC for lines which should have been contributed by Caloosa Group 
2 Reflect prepaid end/« Impute CIAC on the m8f'gin rnefVe 

3 Impute CIAC for grW1I from SFWMD (Stlp •15) 
Total 

ACCUM. AMQRT. OF CIAC 
1 CIAC for llnel which should have been contributed by Caloosa Group 
2 Reflect prepllid CIAC on the mergln reserve 
3 Impute CIAC for grW1I from SFWMD (Stlp 115) 
4 To decrease for utility's use of a cornpolite ,._ on total CIAC amort. 

Total 

WORKING CAPITAL 
To reflect 13-month average 8djulted working capital using the balance 
sheet approach. 

-4B-

SCHED. NO. I.C 

DOCKET 960319-WS 

PAO! 1 OF 1 

($700.000) 
0 

($100 QQQ\ 

1120 523 

$21.313 
~ 

(123 103) 

($68,114) 
($90,662) 

(15.385.) 
(1174 161) 

$10,855 
$1,281 

142 
(115311) 

(1103 0A3) 

C$81 179\ 

$14,145 
$4,020 

236 



I 

.::. 
,; 
I 

CULl liTIUTY COMPANY 

CAPIT 4L 111lVCT\IU 

TUT YILUII'CDD 12/JIM 

1 LONG TeAM DEBT 
2 SHORT· TeAM DEBT 
3 PREFERRED STOCK 
4 COIM)N EQUITY 
5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 
8 DEFEAAED INCOME TAXES 
7 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST 
8 OEFERAED ITC'S-WTO. COST 
I OTHER 

10 TOTAL c.YITAL 

...... 424 
$75.380 

10 
11.0n~ 

1205.735 
11.517.823 

so 
so 
so 

1115Mll5 

OD£011_1_ ·1,..,..,.. AVBAGE 

11 lONG TeAM DEBT ...... 424 
12 SHORT-TERM DEBT m.• 
13 PREFEHAED STOCK so 
14 COIM)N E<UTY $1,077,.213 
15 CUSTOMER DEPOSn'S 1205.735 
18 DEFEAAED INCOME TAXES $1,517,823 
17 DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST so 
18 DEFERRED ITC'S-WTO. COST 10 
11 OTHER 10 

17 TOTAL CAPITAL IJJSU 735 

Spedlc AdjuAnwlll 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

IQ 

so 
so 
so 

(1110.121) 
10 
10 
so 
10 
lQ 

ISUIOD:WI 

A) Reduce equly tar .... wNch lhould twv. ...... c::ontrlluiMI 
byc.loou. 

(11.873.070) 115.815.354 
(114.1181) 180.381 

10 10 
(1201.021) 18118.2n 

10 1205.735 
(1212.707) 11.225.218 

so so 
10 10 
10 IQ 

mz JMZill UMI .. 

($2,710,205) 15.878.211 
(124.257) 151.103 

so 10 
(1214,181) $121 .403 

so 1205.735 
(1485.728) $1,022,115 

10 10 
10 10 
lQ lQ 

113 !IIIII 0141 1177JIAM 

RETURN ON EQUITY 

OVERALl RATE OF RETUR 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 

DOCK£T Mel19-WS 

74.~ 10.~ 

0.85 .. 11.01 .. 

0.~ 0.~ 

Uft 11.aa.. 

2.2a.. e.~ 

13.1a.. 0.~ 

0.~ 0.~ 

0.~ 0.~ 

ll..Dim 0.~ 

liiiiJID 

75.~ 10.~ 
o.en 11.01,.. 
0.~ 0.~ 
7 .... 11 ..... 
2.&4 .. 8.~ 

13.14,.. 0.~ 
0.~ 0.~ 

0.~ 0.~ 
ll..Dim 0.~ 

liiiiJID 

LOW tat 

lUD .u.aD 

~ UD 

7.~ .. 
0.0~ 

0.~ 

1.1a.. 

0.13 .. 
0.~ 

0.~ 

0.~ 

ll..Dim 

ua 

I . Oft 
0.0~ 
0.~ 
0.~ 
0.1ft 
0.~ 
0.~ 
0.~ 
ll..Dim 

~ 



I 
v. 
0 
I 

GULF UTLfTY ~AMY 
STA1BIENT ~WATER OPBtATIONS 
1&T YEAR ENDED 12131111 

1 c.aATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
2 OPERATION NC> MAINTEJtWICE 

3 DEPRECIATION 

I 4 
MIORT1ZATION 

5 TAXES OTHER THAN INCaiE 

8 N:OIETAXES 

7 1'0DL OPERATING EXPENIO 

8 c.atATING ...CO. 

8 MWBAIE 

10 MW OF RETURN 

2211:15Z U51Di) 

1,307,315 0 

115,417 0 

8,877 0 

m .m (7,017) 

0 21,313 

JZDUil 2Uiill 

wz• li1D3Q1) 

13J!!I07Jillll!l2 

.1A.B 

12.1am IJ511m 

1,307,315 (34,885) 

115,417 80,822 

8,877 0 

220,ee6 255 

I2UID 111.281 

11.721.827 1102...MD ... --14.4'D.872 

a.2D 

122113151 

1,272,400 

228,338 

8,877 

220,810 

IJOSMJ 

11..132.307 

IM.\.050 

13...4&1Ma 

.1Ua 

SCIRDUU NO. ).A 

DO<.:UT -.m.ws 

(1231512) 

-10.~ 

(10,738) 

(JMZ3l) 

llll8..474l 

IS1.&2.107\ 

1.272,400 

228,338 

8,877 

210.174 

I1J.IQ 

11.734.&11 

&320 11110 

13.~M8 

~ 



I 
V\ .... 
I 

GULF UTLITY CtJWIAHY 
STATEIIENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATlONS 
TUT YEAR ENDED 12131111 

1 OPERATING REVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
2 OPERATION ltKJ MAINTENANCE 

3 DEPRECIATION 

1: 
AMORTIZATION 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

8 INCOME TAXES 

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 

8 OPERATING INCOME 

1.304.130 

858.570 

170,257 

3.584 

132,610 

0 

1.188.031 

I130M 

8 RATE BASE s.&.!ir2A.2M 

10 RATE OF RETURN ~ 

~ 

0 

0 

0 

16,485 

32,708 

.w. 
Iolli l. 

11871070 (~HI) 11 304 730 

1858.570 ($24,874) $834.887 

$170,257 135.005 $205.262 

13.584 so $3.584 

$148,085 ($14,795) $134.300 

mzue (SUU22) (IllS 11«1) 

11.2152:22 (1123..211) 110111-

M5AIM 'S243~) 12l2.Z:at 

s.&.G28._2M s.&.302 13.3 

ua ~ 

SCH[DUU: NO. l-B 
DOCKI:T MIJ19..WS 

~ 
23.82% 

$13.887 

~ 

llRtl12 

1183_55.& 

SUI12JII85 

$834.897 

$205.262 

$3.584 

$148,167 

QU2D 

11.216.548 

I3II:IA ~7 

s.&302 13.3 

~ 



GULF tri1U1Y COMPANY 
AD.IVS1MENI1 TO OftllA 11NG INCOME 
n:sT YL\IliNDD IJI.JI"' 

OPQATIQN 'Mft"''"tMCIIXPMM 
1 ~ ..... to CelooM Group 
2 To r-.duce .-ry ~ to 5%. 
3 To rMioc.et common melnl...-- for.._. to Celoou Group 
4 ReellocMe 8dcllal., A&G, v.hlde, compu~~r, eec. eo Celoou Group 
5 To rwnove ptojecllloli for ... _.......--
6 eon.ct 5-~ llftCIItlllloli cl a.n c.-...., line prqea 
7 To emortize co.~~ ..a c'lll d wtlh CUitomer eurwy 
8 To reduce PNIIdenl'• mNia 8ftd •iiMIIII~il co.~~ 
9 To reflect edJuNd ,.,. c.. ....,..lm0f1lzatlon 

10 To rwnove lobbying...-- (Sip 14) 
11 To rwnove Roc.y cu. (Sip 115) 
12 To rwnove pond a.nng ...--(Sip tiT) 
13 Add conaulting ...--to ,.,. C8M ...... (Stlp 18) 
14 To reduce vice preaidenra Nlery 

Total 

DEPitECIATIQN QPINHMT 
1 To conwc:t teat~ deprKidon..,... 
2 To edjuat for non-wed 8ftd ~ deprKi8tion upenae 
3 CIAC for linea whlcti aheM:! twYe been contrllutiad by c.loou Group 
4 Reflect JnPeld CIAC on the nwgin reeerw 
5 Impute CIAC for grwtt from SFWMO (Stip 11115) 
6 To edjuat ty emott. e.p. for UN of oompoatte ...... for CJAC emort. 

Total 

TAXEI OTHER 'THAN INC(M 
1 RAFa on ~ 8djuatmenta eboYe 
2 Re~ peyroll.._ 
3 Conwct .... yNr NgUIIb'y .....amen~ .... 

Total 

INCOME TAXEI 
To edjuat to IMt year income tu upenae 

- 52 -

ICRED. NO . .).C 
DOCKET 961319-WS 
'A.Ge1M1 

11M PM 

($5,905) 
(4,885) 
(2,378) 
(8.088) 
(3.300) 
(2.2&4) 
(5.145) 
(1 ,072) 
18,091 

(523) 
(155) 

0 
(4.205) 

L1.U50l 
1$34 APAI 

$78,338 
381 

(2.108) 
(2,563) 

(142) 
U2.iW 
am 

$7,017 
(8,047) 
(ill} 
~ 

(S16.485 
2.741 



X ._ 

11.0 1711 ., .. vn 1771 
112• 11112 11112 111. 111. 
121 ,, 11170 11170 11143 118 .. 
M2.2& UUI ... ... .. 12 
11711 11302 .., 02 ~11 ~ 27 

I1M.21 112102 1131102 1124 J2 1124 ae .. 1211.27 11.12 11.12 111428 111411 
e- M22114 Ul3111 Ul3111 u.eo 1111121 

IIOnagO Chatgo. per UlOO ~ 12.11 1201 1201 liN 11 84 

- FICICy Chatgo 
51r'x314" a..e .,. l711 11 n 1771 ,. I21.U 11170 11170 IIIU 111 .. 

1-112" 1«2.» .... .. .• ..Ill 13112 
T 11711 11302 11302 ~~~ 112 27 
3" IIM.21 112102 112102 1124 J2 1124 ae .. 121127 11.12 11•12 1114 2' liM II 

~. per I,ClOO~ 12.11 12.01 12 01 liN 1184 

-~~ ,. 171M IIIli IIIli 1112 II 12 
1- 112" I lUI ., 12 ., 12 U24 U24 

T ana. 12101 12101 1611 16 , • 
3" ... 07 114201 114201 tto• 110M ... 170.12 -37 -37 Ill II I l l 22 
e- 11«1.111 IU121 113121 WM U24J 
e- 12211)6 1210011 1210 oe 16180 161 17 

IT -84 IM452 IM412 lUI 21 11)1. 

-· Olollr ... •• ' 
. ~~~- ~(llllono)-

3,Cl00 11412 IUtl au., IUill IU IO 
5,Cl00 1112& 11713 11712 117 . , 11741 

10 ClOO uooe l2711 m• 127 07 127 11 

- 5 3 -



..,..._T'MUN-=-u 

• ..... 
./ ..... Cll& ........ ~ • • ...... ........ ......... ... 

liMe F.., a.,. 
AI.,._IIDe 114. 111.73 111 .. 11100 11121 

R-OeiDnllge a.,..,_ 1.000 .... 11.07 a.ae 1423 IU7 140. 
w .. ... OeiDnllge c.p. 10.000 ...... 

~ ••• ......... II ••• .......... ..... 
a.. F_., a.,.: 
!W'II3/4" ltUI 111.73 118 .• 11100 11111 ,. 131.31 141.12 141.11 1«101 1«152 
t•tiT m.a -12 IIU7 110112 .I.CW 

T 1111.18 IIJUJ 1131.11 ltli.03 11»• ,. an• 1317.14 IZIUt Gill a& Dll32 
4" aiZ.Ot 1411.11 1411. 1«1001 1«18 11 
r 1724.01 -· 112371 110017 .,0.31 

a.lonloe a.,.. ,., 1,000 .... II• 84.211 18.01 140& 14. 
(No ........... ) 

......... • • OIW ... ... 
liMe F_., OWge: 
!W'II3I4" 11UI 11173 ltUI 11100 11121 ,. 131.30 141.12 14111 1«101 I«<.IU 

t · tiT m.a -12 IIU7 110112 .10. 
T 1111.18 1133.13 1111.11 ltll 03 1121. ,. .,,_. 131714 IZIUt Gill a& la32 
4" al2.01 1411" 1411. 1«10 01 140511 
r 1724.01 .... 1123 71 110017 M1038 

a.lonloe a.,.. ,., 1,000-- 11.14 1425 1&21 1421 150. 
(No ............ ) 

.... •• • •• ......... • IIIU ... .......... ..... 
. R-.... Uuge (gllona). 

3,000 m• 12731 12117 1:1111 12133 
5.000 121.11 aua 11783 112.15 13141 

10000 ,. n 1151.71 70 1&811 

-') 4 -



COUNTY: LEE COUNTY DMIION 
DOCKET NO. 110321-WB 

.. , .. 
RESIDIENTIAL, MULtwrMtY, & 

: ~ ' 

e ... Facility Cha-ge 
518"x314" 

314" 
1" 

1-112" 
T 
3" 
4" 
8" 

Galonage Cha-ge, per 1,000 _,.. 

e ... Facility Charge: 
5/8"x314" 

1" 
1-112" 

T 
3" 
4" 

Gellonage Cha-ge, per 1,000 g8lona 

~ ·: 

Base Facity Cha-ge: 
1" 

1·112" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6"' 
8" 

12" 

·; 

lchedull or.._ .. .,.,.... Aftlr bplnlllon or 
Amortlutlon hftod far ..... CaM bpenM 

PunulntfD ltatr 
·Order No. .................. 

$7.78 $0.19 
$11 .88 $0.29 
S1U8 $0.47 
$38.92 $0.95 
$82.27 $1.51 

$124.55 $3.04 
$184.81 $4.75 
$389.21 SU9 

$1 .84 $0.03 

.-....ntfD ltatr 
OMerNo. Recoin ....... 

$7.78 $0.19 
$19.46 $0.47 
$38.92 $0.95 
$82.27 $1 .51 

$124.55 $3.04 
$184.81 $4.75 

$1 .84 $0.03 

.-....ntfD ... ., 
OftlerNo. lteoommended 

$1 .82 $0.04 
$3.24 $0.08 
$5.19 so 13 

$10.38 $0.25 
$18.22 $0.40 
$32.43 $088 
$51 .87 $136 

$139.39 $3 58 

- 5 5 -



01'lU1'Y: GULP UftJTY COMI'ANY 
COUNTY: LEE COUNTY~ 
DOCKET No • ..ut-WI 

e ... FeclltyChwge 
AI Met.r Siz .. 

Residenal a.lonege etwge, per 1,000 gllona 
Weatew~Ur a.~onege c~ -1o.ooo g~~ona 

e ... Fdty Chwge: 
518"x3/4" 

1" 
1-112'' 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

G.loMge Chwge, per 1,000 pioN 
(NoMulmum) 

e ... Fdty etwge: 
5/8"x314" 

1" 
1-112" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

• w ........ 

lchedule of All .. o.cr.M Atw Expiration of 
AmortiUIIon Period for Alita C.M bpenM 

- 5 6 -

$18.21 

~.05 

$18.21 
~.52 
$81.04 

$128.88 
$258.32 
~. 111 
$810.38 

~.88 

$18.21 
~.52 
$81 .04 

$128.88 
$258.32 
~05. 18 
$810.38 

$5.08 

" 
$0.25 

$0.03 

$0.25 
$0.81 
$1 .22 
$1 .85 
$3.80 
$8.08 

$12.18 

$0.04 

$0.25 
$0.81 
$1 .22 
$1 95 
$3.80 
$8.09 

$12.111 

$0.05 



UTILITY NAME: GULF UTIUTY COMPANY 
TEST YEAR: 12-31-96 

A TT A(;tiMENT A 

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT USED AND USEFUL CALCULATION 

GULF UTIUTY COMPANY (THREE OAKS PLANT) 

(2 + 2• + 3- 4) 
% USED AND USEFUL • 

(1) Capacity of plant 

(2) Average Dally Flow (max month projected 1 He) 

(2a) Florida GIM Coast Univer.lty (Beglnrq 3rd qtr '97) 

(3) Margin Reserve (not to exceed 20% of present ERC'a): 

(a) Average number of CUitomlfSin ERC. 

(4) 

(b) Projected yearty customer growth In ERCt 
( regrealon anatv-11 of most recent 4 yeara)•• 

(c) Construction time for a~ 
capacity (In months) 

Margin Reserve • 
(3b x [3c/12]) x 158gpdlerc• 

Excessive Infiltration 

(a) Total amount 0 GPO ................. 
(b) Reasonable amount 0 GPO ................ 

3,457 •.•....... , ..... 
•••••••••••••• 

18 ............... 

•••••••••••••• 

••••••••••••••• 

92.49% 
••••••••••••••••• 

750,000 GPO 
••••••••••••••••• 

524,365 GPO 

52,000 GPO ................. 

117,315 GPO ................. 

0 GPO ................. 
% of Avg. Daly Flow 

% of Avg. Daly Flow 

•158 gpdlerc-calculated from reftled tchedule F-1 0 MFRt n revealed at the hearing 
•• Company provided onty 4 years of growth ctat. for wastewater 

- 57-



. • • 

• 

UTILITY NAME: GULF UTILITY COMPANY 
TEST YEAR: 12-31-96 

AnACHMENT 8 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT USED AND USEFUL CALCULATION 

GULF UTILITY COMPANY 

(3+4+48+5-6) 
% USED AND USEFUL • • 77.66% 

• •••••••••••••••• 

(1) Capacity of plant 4,215,000 GPO ................. 
(2) Average Dally Flow (Projected 1 H6 (58 + 5b x 206GIIUERCr) 1,805,796 GPO 

(3) 

(4) 

5 max day average flow (Projected 1 H6) 

Fire flow cap•clty required 

Fire flow available 

(4a) Florida Gulf Coast University (Beginning 3rd qlr '97) 

(5) Margin Reserve (not to exceed 20% of preeent ERC'a) 

(6) 

(a) Average number of unit connec:tlona 

(b) Projected yeal1y CUitomer growth In ERCa 
( regression analyala of mo.t recent 5 ye•ra) 

(c) Construction time for additional 
capacity (in months) 

Margin Reserve • 
(5b x (5c/12)) x 206gpdlerc• 

Excessive Unaccowrted for water 

(a) Total amount 38,615 GPO ................ 
(b) Reasonable amount 66,484 GPO ---

8,336 ·---··· 
.................. 

18 .............. 

................. 
2,887,648 GPO .................. 

360,000 GPO ................. 
180,000 GPO 

73,000 GPO ................. 

132,870 GPO 
••••••••••••••••• 

0 GPO ................. 
5.81 %of Avg. Dally Flow 

• •••••••••••••• 
10.00 % of Avg. Dally Flow ............... 

• 206 gpdlerc•calculated from refled achedule F-9 MFRa n revealed at the hearing 

-SA-


